

No. S270535

**In the Supreme Court of  
the State of California**

---

TAKING OFFENSE,

*Plaintiff and Appellant,*

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

*Defendant and Respondent.*

---

Third Appellate District, Case No. C088485  
Sacramento County Superior Court,  
Case No. 34-2017-80002749-CU-WM-GDS  
The Honorable Steven Gevercer, Judge

---

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE*  
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT STATE  
OF CALIFORNIA, BY CALIFORNIA COMMISSION ON  
AGING, SAGE, JUSTICE IN AGING, CALIFORNIA  
ADVOCATES FOR NURSING HOME REFORM,  
AND OPENHOUSE; PROPOSED BRIEF**

---

Eric M. Carlson, SBN 141538  
Justice in Aging  
3660 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 718  
Los Angeles, California 90010  
[ecarlson@justiceinaging.org](mailto:ecarlson@justiceinaging.org)  
(213) 309-9394  
Attorneys for Proposed *Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> BRIEF..	6
Interests of Proposed <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	6
How the Proposed <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Brief Will Assist the Court .	8
INTRODUCTION .....	11
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. LGBT Older Adults Experience Discrimination and Poor Treatment in Health Care, with Heightened Risk and Greater Negative Consequences in Long-Term Care Facilities. ....	12
II. Federal Nursing Facility Law Emphasizes Residents’ Right to Respect and Dignity, and Federal Guidance Explicitly Directs Staff to Use a Resident’s Chosen Pronouns.....	16
III. California Laws for Nursing Facilities and Assisted Living Facilities Require that Residents Be Treated with Respect and Dignity.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	24
PROOF OF SERVICE.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1395i-3(a).....	17
42 U.S.C. § 1395i-3(b)(1)(A) .....	18
42 U.S.C. § 1395i-3(b)(2).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 1395i-3(b)(2)(A) .....	19
42 U.S.C. § 1395i-3(b)(2)(B) .....	19
42 U.S.C. § 1395i-3(c)(1)(A)(i).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 1395i-3(c)(1)(A)(v)(I).....	20
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(b)(1)(A) .....	18
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(b)(2).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(b)(2)(A) .....	19
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(b)(2)(B) .....	19
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(c)(1)(A)(i).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(c)(1)(A)(v)(I).....	20
42 U.S.C. §1396r(a).....	17

### State Statutes

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 1439.51(a)(5).....	9, 16
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 1569.1 .....	23

### Other Authorities

AARP Research, <i>Dignity 2022: The Experience of LGBTQ Older Adults</i> 34 (June 2022), <a href="https://www.aarp.org/content/dam/aarp/research/surveys_statistics/leisure/2022/lgbtq-community-dignity-2022-report.doi.10.26419-2Fres.00549.001.pdf">https://www.aarp.org/content/dam/aarp/research/surveys_statistics/leisure/2022/lgbtq-community-dignity-2022-report.doi.10.26419-2Fres.00549.001.pdf</a> .....	14
Chan Tov McNamara, <i>Misgendering as Misconduct</i> , 68 UCLA Law Review Discourse 40, 43, 63-67 (May 11, 2020), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.uclalawreview.org/misgendering-as-misconduct/">https://www.uclalawreview.org/misgendering-as-misconduct/</a> .....	16
CMS, State Operations Manual App. PP - Guidance to Surveyors for Long Term Care Facilities F-Tag F550 (Nov. 22, 2017), <a href="https://www.cms.gov/medicare/provider-enrollment-and-certification/guidanceforlawsandregulations/downloads/appendix-pp-state-operations-manual.pdf">https://www.cms.gov/medicare/provider-enrollment-and-certification/guidanceforlawsandregulations/downloads/appendix-pp-state-operations-manual.pdf</a> .....	21, 22
Daniel Redman, <i>Fear, Discrimination and Abuse: Transgender Elders and the Perils of Long-Term Care</i> , <i>AgingToday</i> (March 2011),	

<https://www.lgbtagingcenter.org/resources/resource.cfm?r=508> .. 14,  
15

Justice in Aging, et al., *LGBT Older Adults in Long Term Care Settings: Stories from the Field* 8, (2011, re-released in 2015),  
<https://justiceinaging.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/06/Stories-from-the-Field.pdf> ..... 15

L. Harris-Kojetin, et al., *Long-term Care Providers and Services Users in the United States, 2015-2016* 9-10, U.S. Dep’t of Health and Hum. Servs., (Feb. 2019), [https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/series/sr\\_03/sr03\\_43-508.pdf](https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/series/sr_03/sr03_43-508.pdf) ..... 17

Lambda Legal, *When Health Care Isn’t Caring: Lambda Legal’s Survey of Discrimination Against LGBT People and People with HIV* 5 (2010),  
[https://www.lambdalegal.org/sites/default/files/publications/downloads/whcic-report\\_when-health-care-isnt-caring.pdf](https://www.lambdalegal.org/sites/default/files/publications/downloads/whcic-report_when-health-care-isnt-caring.pdf) ..... 12

Movement Advancement Project & SAGE, *Understanding Issues Facing LGBT Older Adults* 17 (2017),  
<https://www.lgbtmap.org/file/understanding-issues-facing-lgbt-older-adults.pdf>..... 13, 14

SAGE, *The Need for LGBT-Inclusive Housing*, (April 2014),  
<http://www.lgbtagingcenter.org/resources/resource.cfm?r=399> ..... 14

Sandy E. James, et al., National Center for Transgender Equality, *The Report of the 2015 National Transgender Survey* 5 (2016),  
<https://transequality.org/sites/default/files/docs/usts/USTS-Full-Report-Dec17.pdf> ..... 13

Shabab Ahmed Mirza & Caitlin Rooney, *Discrimination Prevents LGBTQ People from Accessing Health Care*, Center for American Progress (Jan. 18, 2018),  
<https://www.americanprogress.org/article/discrimination-prevents-lgbtq-people-accessing-health-care/> ..... 13

**Regulations**

22 Cal. Code Regs. § 72315(b)..... 22

22 Cal. Code Regs. § 72527(a)(12)..... 22

22 Cal. Code Regs. § 87468.1 ..... 23

42 C.F.R. § 483.10(a) ..... 18

42 C.F.R. § 483.10(a)(1)..... 18

42 C.F.R. § 483.10(c)(2)..... 19

42 C.F.R. § 483.10(e) ..... 18

42 C.F.R. § 483.10(e)(3).....	20
42 C.F.R. § 483.21(b)(1) .....	19
42 C.F.R. § 483.21(b)(2)(ii) .....	19
42 C.F.R. § 483.21(b)(iv) .....	19
42 C.F.R. § 483.24.....	18
42 C.F.R. § 483.35.....	20
42 C.F.R. § 483.40.....	20
42 C.F.R. § 483.5.....	18
42 C.F.R. § 483.60(a) .....	20
42 C.F.R. § 483.65(a) .....	20
